
No. 7430

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
and

AUSTRALIA
(ON ITS OWN BEHALF

AND ON BEHALF OF NEW ZEALAND
AND THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN

AND NORTHERN HŒLAND)

Exchange of notes (with statement of account) constituting 
an agreement relating to the settlement for logistical 
support to certain armed forces for the United Nations 
operations in Korea. Washington, 5 February 1964

Official text : English.
Registered by the United States of America on 30 September 1964.

ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE
et

AUSTRALIE
(AGISSANT EN SON NOM

ET AU NOM DE LA NOUVELLE-ZÉLANDE
ET DU ROYAUME-UNI DE GRANDE-BRETAGNE

ET D'IRLANDE DU NORD)

Échange de notes (avec état des dépenses) constituant un 
accord pour le paiement de l'appui logistique fourni à 
certaines forces armées affectées aux opérations des 
Nations Unies en Corée. Washington, 5 février 1964

Texte officiel anglais.

Enregistré par les États-Unis d'Amérique le 30 septembre 1964.



104 United Nations  - Treaty Series 1964

No. 7430. EXCHANGE OF NOTES CONSTITUTING AN 
AGREEMENT 1 BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA AND AUSTRALIA (ON ITS OWN BEHALF AND 
ON BEHALF OF NEW ZEALAND AND THE UNITED 
KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN 
IRELAND) RELATING TO THE SETTLEMENT FOR 
LOGISTICAL SUPPORT TO CERTAIN ARMED FORCES 
FOR THE UNITED NATIONS OPERATIONS IN KOREA. 
WASHINGTON, 5 FEBRUARY 1964

The Secretary of State to the Deputy Secretary 
to the Treasury, Australian Embassy

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

WASHINGTON

February 5, 1964 
Dear Mr. Hewitt :

I refer to recent discussions in Washington between representatives of the 
Government of the United States of America and of the Governments of Australia, 
New Zealand and the United Kingdom. These discussions concerned the payment 
for logistical support rendered by the United States to armed forces of Australia, New 
Zealand and the United Kingdom during the United Nations operations in Korea 
through June 30, 1958.

As a result of these discussions it is the understanding of the Government of the 
United States that the following agreements have been reached for the logistical 
support concerned :

1. The governments agree that the amount due the Government of the United 
States for Korean logistical support as adjusted for various credits due the United King 
dom, Australia and New Zealand is $45,400,737. A detailed statement of account 2 will 
be rendered accordingly by the United States Government and will then form a part of 
this agreement.

2. Payment of the amount set out in paragraph 1 shall be due within thirty days 
from this date. Interest shall be due on the unpaid balance thereafter, computed at the

1 Came into force on 5 February 1964 by the exchange of the said notes. 
1 See pp. 106 to 114 of this volume.



106 United Nations — Treaty Series 1964

rate of 3-1/2 per cent compounded annually. Payment shall be made in United States 
dollars and shall be made no later than June 30, 1964.

3. Payment of the amount set forth in paragraph 1 plus any payment due under 
paragraph 2 shall constitute full payment for all logistical support rendered by the United 
States to armed forces of Australia, New Zealand and the United Kingdom for United 
Nations operations in Korea through June 30, 1958. No further payments from the Gov 
ernments of Australia, New Zealand, the United Kingdom and Canada will be requested 
by the Government of the United States for such logistical support furnished any of the 
British Commonwealth forces.

I should appreciate your confirming these understandings on behalf of the 
Governments of Australia, New Zealand and the United Kingdom.

Sincerely yours,

For the Secretary of State :
Philip H. TREZISE 

Acting Assistant Secretary 
Mr. C. L. Hewitt
Deputy Secretary to the Treasury 
Canberra, Australia

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT COVERING LOGISTICAL SUPPORT (POL KOREA) 
FURNISHED BY THE UNITED STATES ARMY TO THE UNITED KINGDOM 
ARMED FORCES PARTICIPATING IN THE U.N. KOREAN OPERATION 
(Revised)

5 October 1950 - 30 June 1956 .......... f 10,514,022.63
1 July 1956 - 27 August 1957 ........... 377,672.37
28 August 1957 - 30 June 1958 .......... 2,813.17

$10,894,508.17

Less credit for deliveries to Canada ........ 2,103,427.00

$ 8,791,081.17

No. 7430



ADJUSTED STATEMENT OF IMPORTS AND WITHDRAWALS BY BRITISH COMMONWEALTH FORCES

55 p
s
o CREDITS

Balance ia pool as of 25 June 1950 . . . 
Imports  25 June 1950 to 31 July 1951

Imports   1 August 1951 to July 1956 per

Supplied to U.S. September 1958 per

TOTAL 

Adjustments .............
ADJUSTED TOTAL

CHARGES
Withdrawals  25 June 1950 to 31 July 

1951 per Australian Statement . . .

Withdrawals   1 August 1951 to July 1956

Withdrawals   per Schedules and sup 
porting documents attached .....

Add: 1% Theater Tax ........
TOTAL 

Adjustments .............
ADJUSTED TOTAL

Credit due Australian Government per 
U.S. Army ..... ......

Charges to Australian Government per 
U.S. Air Force   Statement attached .

BCFK 

$ 220,127.06 

491,957.76

7,189,947.56

$7,902,032.38 

1,536,164.82
$9,438,197.20

$ 623,079.41 

3,128,586.48

$3,751,665.89 
37,516.66

$3,789,182.55 

l,179,133.42cr
$2,610,049.13

$6,828,148.07

Admiralty 

S 193,405.80 

1,617,986.28

11,746,410.42

3,724.69
$13,561,527.19 

949,531.65

$ 1,953,233.33 

12,726,263.15 

369,011.55

$15,048,508.03 
150,485.08

$15,198,993.11 

-0-

Total

$ 413,532.86 

2,109,944.04

18,936,357.98

3,724.69
$21,463,559.57 

2,485,696.47
$14,511,058.84 $23,949,256.04

$ 2,576,312.74 

15,854,849.63 

369,011.55

$18,800,173.92 
188,001.74

$18,988,175.66 

l,179,133.42cr
$15,198,993.11 §17,809,042.24

$ 687,934.27cr $ 6,140,213.80

S 2,037,631.93

i i

?
8.

1
 !*.
O 

§ 
GO

1
?<?
C/) 
$<s».
0> 
CO

>  i

$£cirf*
NET CREDIT DUE AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT § 4,102,581.87



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT COVERING LOGISTICAL SUPPORT FURNISHED BY THE UNITED STATES ARMY TO 
THE UNITED KINGDOM ARMED FORCES PARTICIPATING IN THE U.N. KOREAN OPERATION (CONSOLI 
DATION OF ALL PERIODS)

Total all periods 
5 October 1950

Thru 
30 June 1958

Period 
5 October 4950

Thru 
30 June 1956

Period 
1 July 4956

Thru 
27 August 1957

Period 
28 August 1957

Thru 
30 Jane 1958

Signal ............................. S 1,757,015.67 $ 1,755,338.30 $ 1,650.67 $ 26.70
Chemical ............................ 77,225.71 77,225.71
Ordnance ............................ 13,062,239.44 13,060,544.86 157.18 1,537.40
Medical. ............................ 336,748.62 297,870.64 38,594.02 283.96
Quartermaster. ......................... 25,012,038.25 24,513,332.99 487,189.07 11,516.19
Engineers ............................ 7,428,889.50 7,409,927.91 7,652.70 11,308.89
Transportation. ......................... 2,346,608.91 2,333,806.87 11,647.30 1,154.74
Adjutant General ........................ 416.02 416.02

Logistical Support Furnished United Kingdom Based on Reported Issues 
by the U.S. Army Documents Not Available :

Signal ............................ 2,419.79 2,419.79
Ordnance ........................... 17,632.00 17,632.00
Quartermaster ......................... 60,937.45 60,937.45
Engineers ........................... 549.84 549.84

TOTAL 81,539.08 ~ 81,539.08 ~

Credits Allowed (Statement No. 10) :
Range Rental ......................... (463,983.37) (156,031.68) (307,951.69)
Pilot Charges   Admiralty Claims ................ (4,767.25) (4,767.25)
Canadian Beef . ........................ (1,220,353.86) (1,220,353.86)
Purchase of Camps ....................... (150,000.00) (150,000.00)
Utilities Furnished U.S. Forces ................. (1,399.47) (1,399.47)
Deliveries to Canada ...................... (6,852,581.00) (6,852,581.00)
Deliveries to ESC ...................... (1,230,649.40) (1,230,649.41) ________ ______

TOTAL CREDITS (9,923,734.36) (9,464,383.20) (457,951.69) (1,399.47)

GRAND TOTAL (NET) $40,178,986.84 §40,065,619.18 $88,939.25 §24,428.41



112 United Nations —< Treaty Series 1964

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT COVERING LOGISTICAL SUPPORT FURNISHED 
BY THE UNITED STATES ARMY TO AUSTRALIAN ARMED UNITS PAR 
TICIPATING IN THE U.N. KOREAN OPERATION

Period 
5 October 1950

Thru 
30 June 1958

Supplies and Materiel :

Ordnance (Statement No. 1). ........... $111,369.36
Medical (Statement No. 2) ............ 592.48
Quartermaster (Statement No. 3) ......... 358,018.14
Engineer (Statement No. 4) ............ 3,903.57

f473,883.55

Major Items Issued :

Ordnance (Statement No. 5). ........... 50,501.76

Services Rendered :

Quartermaster (Statement No. 6) ......... 26,433.07
Engineer (Statement No. 7) ............ 556.50
Transportation (Statement No. 8) ......... 41,534.95
Hospitalization (Statement No. 9) ......... 88,091.50
Ocean Transportation (Statement No. 10) ..... 8,890.62

165,506.64

Logistical Support Furnished Australia Based on Report 
ed Issues by the U.S. Army :

Quartermaster (Statement No. 11) ........ 38,642.00

TOTAL SUPPORT FURNISHED AUSTRALIA f728,533.95

Credit Allowed :

Canadian Beef (Statement No. 12) ........ (280,897.78)
Services & Supplies Rendered U. S. Army in Korea :

(Statement No. 13)............... (357,418.26)

(Statement No. 14)............... (13,263.32)

(651,579.36)

TOTAL $76,954.59

No. 7430



114 United Nations   Treaty Series 1964

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT COVERING LOGISTICAL SUPPORT FURNISHED 
BY THE UNITED STATES ARMY TO NEW ZEALAND ARMED UNITS PAR 
TICIPATING IN THE U.N. KOREAN OPERATION

Period 
5 October 1950

Thru 
30 June 1958

Supplies and Materiel :

Ordnance (Statement No. 1)............ $223,499,80
Medical (Statement No. 2) ............ 7.91
Quartermaster (Statement No. 3) ......... 209,757.66
Engineers (Statement No. 4) ........... 1,133.15

$434,398.52

Major Items Issued :

Ordnance (Statement No. 5)............ 77,678.36
Engineers (Statement No. 6) ........... 2,956.84

80,635.20

Services Rendered :

Medical (Statement No. 7) ............ 46,428.75
Quartermaster (Statement No. 8) ......... 11,509.95
Engineers (Statement No. 9) ........... 1,289.77
Transportation (Statement No. 10) ........ 6,527.16

65,755.63

Supplies and Materiel Turn-Ins :

Ordnance (Statement No. 11) ........... (3,684.28)
Logistical Support Furnished New Zealand Based on

Reported Issues by the U.S. Army Documents Not
Available (Statement No. 12) :

Ordnance .................. 200.47
Quartermaster ................ 1,426.94

1,627.41

TOTAL SUPPORT FURNISHED NEW ZEALAND 578,732.48

Credit Allowed :

Canadian Beef (Statement No. 13) ........ (120,528.78)
Major Item Turn-Ins (Vehicles) (Statement No. 14) . (1,907.49)

TOTAL

No. 7430

(122.436.27) 

$456,296.21



116 United Nations — Treaty Series 1964

II

The Deputy Secretary to the Treasury, Australian Embassy, 
to the Acting Assistant Secretary of State for Economic Affairs

AUSTRALIAN EMBASSY 

WASHINGTON, D.C.

February 5, 1964
Dear Mr. Trezise :

I confirm as final and complete the understandings between us, for the Korean 
settlement as adjusted for various credits due the United Kingdom, Australia and 
New Zealand, set out in your letter of 5th February 1964.

Yours sincerely,

Mr. Philip H. Trezise
Acting Assistant Secretary of State

for Economic Affairs 
Department of State 
Washington, D.C.

C. L. HEWITT 
Deputy Secretary to the Treasury

No. 7430


